PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT
SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
55 B. STREET
P.O. BOX 257
SPELTER, WV 26438
304-622-7443
Fax: 304-622-7447
1-800-345-0837
www.perrinedupont.com
perrinedupont@gtandslaw.com

CORRECTED REMEDIATION WORKING BUDGET REPORT

August 9, 2012

BY HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell
Circuit Judge of Harrison County
301 West Main Street, Room 321
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

Re:  Perrineetal. V. DuPontetal. (04-C-296-2) - Report Regarding Corrected House Testing
Results, and Adjustments to Working Budget Regarding the Same; Our FileNo. 4609-1
{DD-23}

Dear Judge Bedell,

We hope this letter finds the Court well.

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Court of the under-reporting of the contamination
levels of some of the pre-clean-up house test results in the Property Remediation Program (the
“Program’), and to address how the now corrected results impact the Working Budget for the
Program. The previously approved Working Budget is in Exhibit A, and the suggested Revised
Working Budget is in Exhibit B, for the Court’s convenience and review.

1. House Test Results Corrected to Reflect Correct Sample Size

During the course of the administration of the Program, it has come to your Claims
Administrator’s attention that many of the original house test results provided by PACE labs, 2
subcontractor of CORE Environmental Services, Inc., the contractor for the pre-remediation testing,
were not reported based on micrograms per square foot, which is the measurement basis for the
clean-up standards set by Mr. Rich Adams, the Settlement’s Property Clean-Up Expert who
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appeared at the Court’s May 1 and 2, 2012 Fairness Hearings on the Program, and approved by the
May 4, 2012 Order of this Court. The reporting sample size was sometimes smaller than the square
foot required, due to the location of the sample taken (e.g. a 2 by 18 inch sample was used to test
a window ledge or a fan blade when a 12 by 12 inch sample could not be taken). Thus, only 36
square inches (2 x 18), or smaller in some instances (the “Raw Results”), were sampled instead of
the required 144 square inches (12 x 12). However, PACE and CORE mistakenly did not “true-up”
the results (the “Trued-Up Results™) as in the forgoing example. The true-up computation in the

- example is: Raw Results x 144/36 = Trued-Up Results. As a result, the contamination levels were
under-reported.

Once it was determined there was an issue with the reporting levels, your Claims
Administrator requested that PACE provide the Claims Administrator with the corrected Trued-Up
Results, converting the misreported Raw Results to the appropriate square foot measurements of the
Trued-Up Results so that we could compare the final corrected Trued-Up Results with the
remediation standards approved by the Court, in its May 4, 2012 Order, to determine if the houses
were contaminated, and therefore need to be remediated.

After a review of the final corrected Trued-Up Results, it appears that all houses that were
originally reported to the owner Claimants as contaminated are still contaminated, but some houses
originally reported to the owner Claimants as clean are contaminated, and will therefore need to be
remediated. We are notifying those Claimants whose corrected Trued-Up Results now show their
houses to be contaminated and needing remedation, and are providing them with the Trued-Up
Results. A copy of the form of notification letter is attached for the Court’s review in Exhibit C.

II. Requested Adjustiment to Working Budeet Based on Corrected House Test Results

As the Court will recall, your Claims Administrator, in our April 9, 2012 Report to the Court,
estimated, based on the original results received from PACE, and using the contamination level
standards approved by the Court, that approximately 600 houses and commercial structures would
require remediation under the Program. The original Working Budget, also provided with the April
9, 2012 Report to the Court, and in Exhibit A, was calculated using this estimate.

After reviewing the Trued-Up Results discussed above, the Claims Administrator now
estimates that a more accurate estimate of houses and commercial structures to be cleaned is
approximately 750. The estimated additional costs associated with the additional 150 houses and/or
commercial structures to be cleaned is itemized below:
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Remediation Company Expenses (Dollar figure
calculated based on an average of the costs

quoted by NCM for house cleaning by Zone

(815,130 +$9,880 + $9,830 =3$34,840/3 =
$11,614) and multiplying the average by the
additional 150 houses ($11,614 x 150 = §1,742,100})

Claimant Relocation Expenses (Dollar figure

calculated based on previous calculated rate of

$575 per family for room expenses, plus an

assumption that 15% of the families to be relocated

will need 2 rooms, and $500 per diem/$100 per day for
5 days for each family (8575 x 173 = $99,475 for rooms,
and $500 x 150 = §75,000 for per diem, or $99,475 +
$75,000 = §174,475))

Post-Remediation Sampling (Dollar figure
calculated based on approved addendum cost
from CORE of $719.43 per house multiplied by
the number of additional houses (§719.43 x 150 =
$107,915))

Total Additional Remediation Costs Associated
with Additional 150 Houses/Commercial Structures

$1,742,100

S 174,475

$_107.915

$2.024.490

The resulting proposed corrected Working Budget is in Exhibit B, for the Court’s

consideration.

Please note that the above $2 million increase in remediation costs and therefore in the
Working Budget, is still accommodated by the $2.4 million reserve in the Working Budget, but the
projected budget surplus is now expected to be $4,712.800.

Please consider this Report to request the following relief from the Court:

®
(i1)

that the Court review this Report;

that the Court consider approving the proposed Revised Working Budget for the

Remediation Program in Exhibit B; and



August 9, 2012
Page 4

(111)  for such other, further, different and more general relief as the Court deems to be
appropriate.

A proposed Order is provided for the Court’s convenience.
This Report has been shared with the Finance Committee, and there are no objections.

If you have any questions regarding the above or the attached, please let me know,

Respectfully Submitted,

EeXopts

Ed Gentle
Claims Administrator

ECGIIV/kah
Enclosure

cc: (via e-mail)(confidential) (with enclosure)
David B. Thomas, Esq.
James S. Amold, Esq.
Virginia Buchanan, Esq.
William S. (“Buddy”) Cox, Esq.
J. Keith Givens, Esq.
McDavid Flowers, Esq.
Farrest Taylor, Esq.
Ned McWilliams, Esq.
Perry B. Jones, Esq.
Angela Mason, Esq.
Meredith McCarthy, Esq.
Mr. Billy Sublett
Terry D. Turner, Jr., Esq.
Diandra S. Debrosse, Esq.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esq.
Michael A. Jacks, Esq.
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PROPERTY REMEDIATION PROGRAM WORKING BUDGET

PROJECTION OF REMEDIATION PROGRAN EXPENSES AND POSSIBLE

SURPLUS, ASSUMING A 30 MONTH LIFE COMMENCING MAY 15,2012

Estimated May 15, 2012 Remediation Fund Balance
Estimated Remediation Expenses
{Assuming only Contaminated Properties are cleaned)

(160 Soils and 600 houses)

1. Remediation Company
(Lowest Qualifying Bid Plus 10%)

2. Claimant Relocation Expenses
(Attached Estimate)

3. Post-Remediation Sampling
{Attached Memo)

4. Balance of Claimant Annoyance Payments
(Attached Memo)

5. Technical Advisor
(825,000 per month)

6. Claims Administrator and Related Expenses
($150,000 per month)

7. Outside Auditor for 3 years
8. 10% Reserve for Contingencies
9. Total

Possible Surplus

516,302,000

$ 700,000

$ 400,000

$ 1,600,000

5 750,000

&

4,500,000

5 100,000

$ 2,435,200

$_ 26,787,200

§_6.412.800
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Subj * Praparly Remediztion Relocation Plan Develop {5 46087
Dala: 5201 5105 AR Centr2) Dayfight Time

From:”  ddebrosse@glandsizy, tom )
To: estroweosn@seloom

“150 Proparties 1o 8e Remediated for soll {tested sbove foval)
1,050 prisperty clatras (ad. So far, 900 have been tested {ail but 5 have been oocupled7 So far, we don't final
number on how (600 is estimate thatis in RFP).

" Hotel stay for 600 Progertiss/ Faniffes . .
. . JAssuming $115 per niphs/ for 5 nights or $575 per
fampy) = $345,000.00
Assumlng that 155 have older children who also reside with the residents who may peed sapame Iodging @
the samarate . = $51,750.00
Per Diem Breakfastand i)tnnerAmoxmt @ $100/day per family for 5 days {or ’
$500/Carmily) . = . $300,000.00
{as they will be leavmg!\umcs fr which they had food whichthoy wilt be unable to bring with them e
eonk) .
YOTAL ESTIMATED RELOCATION - ’ . )
COST: . . i
= $696.750 g :
Assumptionss
The goal ef course 1s to negubate 2 rate much lower than $115 pernight but this is the srandani rate and 3o it
was used,

We estimate 600 res!dent;al rcn-edhﬂon projects, but not ol may naed tohe rc!o:ated.

Other Activity in Develop!n; Rn)ctat!cn Proxm mr
thave ssked Edith to create & chartwith hotels In the folfowing citles:

_ Lumberport
Clarkshurp
Meadowbrook
Hepaibah ' . .
Shinnston -
tambert Run
Adington

will be contecting 3fl of these hotels to negotate rates and may send some WV offies folks to check on the
quality of the hotels,

Thanks,

Disndra 8. "Fu Debrosse . ' T
Shoreholder . -

Thursday, March 15, 2012 AOL: EscrowAgen
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Melissa Cooper ) ’ . -

Froro: Wike Jacks . . %
Sant: . Wednesday, March 14, 2012 1:42 PM .

Tor Ed Genlls (escrowagen@ooleom)

Cer . Medisza Cog -

Subject: Caleulstion of post ramedialion sampling and Inconvenlence gaymentreserses

Altachmenis: temaorandum - Calculafion of post remedietion sampling and inconvenianco payment .

| Tesenves 3-14-12 AL odf

£d,

1

Flease noe the atteched memorandum as 1o the calculation of post remedlation pling and inco i »-'payment
roserves. . . :

" Michael Jacks, Esq.

" Genlle Tumer & Sexton
P.0, Box 257
Spefter WV 26438

Office Phone 304-672-7443 . ’ : : i
Office Fax 304-622-7447 :
€ell Phona 304-606-5165
miscks@rtendslaw.com

2
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Gonsir Tuxden & Syxror
ToL, VAR So ok
A Pveel L SN AL LK

RS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless explicily slated lo tha gontrary, this communication {inchiding any
aftachmenis) s not Intended or wiilten to &e used, and czonot be used, Yor the purpose of () avoiding penaltize under
the intemal Revenye Gede or () promoting, markeling, or recommending ko another parly sny transaction o mattar
addressed herein: Click hete formore information. . .

. OO‘!HDBWMJTY NOTE: This emall and any sttachments may be conSdentiatand prolectad by legal privitege, If you
- aranct tha inlended ret:p&ep!, be awsre thal any disclosure, copying, disiitution or use of the e-mall or any allachment is
protibited. If you hava recsived this emalt in error, please notiy us immediately by raplying to the sender 2nd deleting this
copy and the reply from your systen. Thank you for your cooperatio




MEMORANDYM
TO: - Edgar C. Gentle, Bsg. '
TROM:  * Michael A.Jacks, s,

DATE: Marsh 14,2012

rE: Perrine DuPont Scttlement; Our File No. 4608-1 £C; BD-10; DD-14}

Sempling and Inconventence Payment Costs 1o Date; Rccésmrj_ Reserves

This memsrandum provides a samoary of sampling and Inconvenicacn payments’

made 1o date by e Sefflanent. Thism dum alss suggesis amonnts to set aside as

reserves for corplefion. of pmi-r:mcdiaﬁo;x sampling and papuent of the remaiving

ounts owed to clikmanis sx Inconvenience payments.. Based on tho foilowing auslysis, I
beliove we should reserva $400,000.08 for post ronediation sampling and $1,600,000.00 for

the dning yanca and in

pryments.

Thavo rovicsred-all nine fvaicss subpitted by CORE and tables for each Iovoice are
attacked. The fofal smouxt javaices by CORE fo 1he Settlrment o dato is 5273,628.17,
This amonut veflects start-up costs Eke Quality Assuranee Phn Dwe!op;xxen% and the

performance band, oo well ns sampling iind Iabomtory annlysis for 854 hounes and 224 soif

properiies, Theye are still a few properties that hiave been sampled but not involeed, and &
ferr weore that will be sampled. 1 predics, conservatively, .ﬁmt 1o moxe than 1008 houses
and 240 5o properties will bs admitfed €o the program aud sarpled, pre-ramedistion,
Sineewe are sxrrently projesting vemediation of 600 hisnses and 160 sofl properties,
the amoont of $273,628.17 (which coves 854 houses and 224 soll properfies) wonld apprar
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to be more {bnn enough o cover our post-remediation sampling cosis, betanse we ;Fiﬂ only
conduct pnst—rcmc&mﬁon samplln« on properiies that we ramaimtc.

Even i we opm remediztion to every house and prcptrty tlat ¥¢ bave s*mp}ed we
may not remedintd fo the RER esthmates (600 houses and 160 soll propertics) because many
Qiimants may choose not fo participsts, Lo bo safe, ¥ récommend that we reterve
$400,000.00 Sor pnst-rcmcdiaﬁ(m sempling costa, which 1 believe would be o u;y
:onsexvam:e, pmbamy excessive, ﬂmo:mL i

. IZ spoke with Stepher Creed about the amount of axmoyanes eand incenvenjence
paymenfs $ssuéd to daie. Mr, Creed xan reports throngh QnIccholu for the amormts
Ls‘s_x_x_gg, which in.einﬂg chedks that bad boen volded and reterned, heeause fhote xmounts
have ot romoved from his records at his time. Tho fots] amount’fssued for house
paymends, as,ornémh 13, 2012, was $94,940.00. The fotal amount for soit payments was
5217;651}_.03. 1 Belicve thess nombers are shghlly hfgh, beeause some of the checks that
were issned and locluded in the reporis bave been returned, voided, or nof eashed. )

To esfimate our honse invonvenjenco payment reserve, 1 éaleate that no more fhan
1,000 houses will nitimately be ligibls for the program and rev:eiva;x pusyment. Sincs each
house ropresends n $300 nbl'ignﬁb?. fo the Scitlerosnt, the loial- pofential sulay is

$500,000.00. ‘We bave already issmed $94,940.00 of that amonnt. Accordingly, it appears

that onr rescrve for house Inconvenience payments should be approximately $400,000,00.

Faor our s0il incoaveniency pryment reseyve, we muxt remember thé the Uppex B

“Strect properfy ownexs bave not received any soil payments, but have alveady received

house paymenis, whers worranied. We have approved and snmpled 18 Upper B, Strect
propertics to date, 2nd the maximun number that could be wpproved and added fo the solf

. . Page Zof . "
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remediation progrant is 24. Atcordingly, at $5,000.00 per’ propesty, thelr inclogion i the

Program would resalt ifi & maximum cbligation of $120,000.00 Tor seil inconvenitnce

paymenis.
The sofl properly ovaners that are slready cligible have received $217,600.08 to date.

- Sinea that swonnt §s 20% of the ultinate payracat we are obligated te provide, we are

oxrently oblzaied do pay S870400.00 {21‘.’,606 x § = 1,085,000.00 mions 217,600.00

** already paid), Theve may be additional 1A sofl properties npproved, which would result in

theic erners being owned §5,000 ¢ach, hut 1 cannot ses moarg than 10-20 additional
properiics being approved af this fime. )

Therefore, ¥ thinlk oar soil feonvendenee pryment restrve should be 51,200,;390.00.
Eyen §f 20 additicnsl 1A properiles sro approved {5108,600.00), the 24 U;;per B. Strest
properties sro all approved and incnded in the soil ciran-up program §120,000.00), a0d

a1 of the property owners we havs cwrrently mrpproved participate i the progiam

(SS_'}I),éOD.Bd), { think this amount will pay these obligations and pravide = zafe c\:;hx‘on of |

approxieately an additional $109,600.00.
:?.ccorﬂ}ngiy, Ithink 2 xeasonable resetve for post-remediation sawpling is
. 34!;0,060.00 (assu;xxingthzt CORE ngrees to provide fhe sums services at tho same rates). X
think a reasonoble Mnconvenience pryment Teserve is 5‘408,()00.00 for houss payments and
1,200,000.00 for saf payments, for & tofal of 51,600,60(;.{56. _
Therefore, $2,000,000.00 sbowld covex both sbligations.
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3/14/2012] cong Imvoice [Summary Tables|
Weeles/ Dates
Hinvolee  [Cavered ) ltams charged  IQuantity Amauitt Hinvalcs Tata!
Quality ‘
Assurance Plan: . .
1o Dovelopmont .
4 [CORE|Wesks1+2 and Health & ’
Involce  l{Cctaberthrough  (Safaly Plan . .
1070340) INov. 12, 2011} Development " 12,3200 o
: House Sampling |
89 houses X
: $B0.75 parholise 7,186.25
. 1Soli Sampling 9 propertiesn
R |$204.57 per ’
. propecty 19,638.72
. fond | . . 1 12,000
nvalen Tolol © 34324547
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Invoiza

Waaks/ Datas
Covared

ftams Charged

Quentity

tnvoles Total

2{CORE |
Involce
10780}

Wealks344

{November 13-24)

Houss Sampllng

70 Housas ¢
$80,78 per hoyse

Soll Sampling

85 properdes X
520457 per
projlerty

17,388.45

T involcn Tolal . < 300085
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Invalce

Weshs/ Dates
Covered

:...3.“ horged

Quantity

Amnount

Invales Total

3 {CORE
Invelcs
10851}

. Waeks 5+ B {Hov,

27 10 Dec. 10}

Housa Sampling

56 Houses ¥
$80.75 per housa

4,522,00

m%mgaasm

21 properties x
20457 por
property

4,295,897

for Houso £sb
fust Analysls (6
samplos par
housa on
aversge)

215 Houxes

33,546.00

forSoll Propenty
tob Ansleshs {2
sarnplus per solt
propesty on
average)

.

5456 per housa

102 propertlesx
350 per proparty

tnvalea Yolal

“52457.97
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Waoks/ Ontas B
tavolex  [Covared - litoms Chargad  {Quantlty Amaunt Invelca Tatal
4 {CORE | 2 Bouss Sampling :
. , flvolce [Weake 7 +8{Dac . B3 Houses X . .
10932)  [11~24) ‘ 48075 per house 7,486.95
Sall Szmpling 7 proporilesy :
. . $204.57 per . '
. i _ |proparty 1,431.98 !
© {PerHouso lab . )
. T jDust Analysls (6 1
. . plas per
house on 89 Houses X $156 :
‘ avarago) par house © - 13,884.00
: g parSolt Property | ’
: . « |teb Amelysls{2 | .
. ! samplas par soll ' .
. property an 7 propertes,
| ' averagé) 550 par froperty 350 . .
’ thvolce Total T 22,852.74
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Waeks/ Dates . :
lavolee  [Covared ftars Charged  [Quantity Amotnt fnunlca Total .
5 {CORE House Sampllng | .
Involca  {Waeeks 94 10 {Dec.” 144 Houses % .
11070]  [25-Jan,7,2042) 1 - SHD.7S parhousa| 1462800
Soll Sompling [0 propartiesx
. $204.57 per : :
C . mu_‘%eé 0.00 .
. Partouse Lab
DustAnalysis {6 . a 3
samples per .
housa o 144 Houses £ . '
average) 3156 per house” 22464000 | .
Per Soli Praperty ’
< hab Amabysls{2 g ) .
{satnplas per soll : . '
praperty on Opropertiesx | . ,
averoge) 550 par proparty 0] .
Invalen Yol 35,092,00 .
.. T ; o R s
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Wotks/ Dates ' : : j o : .
invplee  [Covprad . Itams Charged  [Quantity A b involen Total
6 {CORE Housa Sampling - . '
lovolen  [Weeks 23 £12 {fan. 156 Houses
11104} [e217012¢ 580,75 parhouse ] 12,597.00 X . '
s Sall Sambling B propertiessi * , .
' 420457 gler e .
. . o IprODERYY - . 1,436,56 . :
- {PerHouse loh ) H
Dust Analysls {6
ples per ’ .
house on 156 Houses ¥ ,
. verage) 456 pethoiuss 24,336.00] . C .
Por Soll Prdparty .
tab Aualysts {2
samplos por sofl ' .
proporty on 8 propertles x .
avorago} 450 par property 400
. . Inwolce Total, ) R . 38,965.58 . .
. ) L. H
. i i : i



FO T

PSRRI SN AP,

Femmamasgm

P R R (VR

PR RO

Involca

Wealke/ Datas
Covorsd

{tors Charged

Quantity

Anjoiing

Involca Total

7 {(CORE
lavolce
11350)

Weaks 13 + 14 {Jan,
22, 2013 to Feb, 4)

Hause Sampling

130 Houses X
$80.75 per housa

104975

Solf Sampling

5 propartles ¥

-15204,57 par

nroparty

1,022.85

Par House Lab
Dust Anafysls {6
samples per
housean -
average)

130 Houses x
§1586 per house

20,280.00

Lab Analysls {2

property on
average)

par Soll Propenty

samplas per sull,

Se

S propertiesx
350 pur propedy

250

Invalge Totyl

32,050.35
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: {Weeks/ Datag . . .
Involse  iCoverud Mtems chorgad  {Quantity Amount Invalee Total
8 {Cone : House Sumpling
lnvolce Waaks 15416 {fab, 93 Housepx |
11244) 5-26, 2012) S8075 perhouse| | 7,871,125
) Soltsampllng O propertiesx -
$20A.57 por . )
oL, droparty | 0.00
Ber Hauss Lab
: Dyt Analysis {6 s
‘ ples per 4
, housa on 95 Houses x 5186 .
avarage) par house- '14,820,00
Par Soll Property .
Lab Anulysts {2 . .
plespersall 1 °
. |propertyon 0 propenies X : .
" laverago) 550 pet progorly 0
Invaiza Total . 22,4912
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Invoice

Waeks/ Dates
Covered .

{tems Cherged

Quantily |

1

Total

9 {CORE
{nvolca
11520)

#ocks 17 + 18 {Feh,
1910 tdarch 3,
2032}

House Sampling

26 Houdesx -
480.75 par housa

2,018.75

Soll Sampling

C

2 pronertles x

520087 per

\ . \property 409,19 ¢
Per Housalah | g
B . Dust Analysis (6 ,
. samples por .
A fhovsa on 25 Houses x§156 .
average) iparhouse - 3,900.00]
: ParSoll Proporty :
7 jlab Analysts 2 :
samples per soli-
. * Iproperty on 2 propartiesx |
mcmamﬁ 1850 par properly 109
. {rvolen Tatal X N , 642789
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. Tot Dollar .
summary of Al Amount of . '
fnvolcos All involeos 273,628.48
] ' Tote] Houses Sampled, Par * as4
__Total Hauge Luboratory - 224
Tatal Solf Properties Sampled, 224
. ‘fotel Sull Proparty Lahoratary : 854
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Al

B.

August9,2012

REVISED PROPERTY REMEDIATION PROGRAM WORKING BUDGET

PROJECTION OF REMEDIATION PROGRANM EXPENSES AND POSSIBLE SURPLUS,

ASSUMING A 30 MONTH LIFE COMMENCING MAY 15,2012

Estimated May 15, 2012 Remediation Fund Balance

Estimated Remediation Expenses
{Assuming only Contaminated Properties are cleaned)
{160 Soils and 600 houses)

1. Remediation Company
a. Remediation Expense in Original Working Budget
(Lowest Qualifying Bid Plus 10%)
b. Additional Remediation Costs Associated With Trued-Up
House Results (Caleulations Included In August 9, 2012
Report to Court)

2. Claimant Relocation Expenses

a. Claimant Relocation Expenses in Original Working Budget
b. Additional Relocation Expenses Associated With Trued-Up

House Results {Calculations Included In August 9, 2012
Report to Court)

3. Post-Remediation Sampling
a. Post-Remediation Sampling Expenses (As Approved by
July 11, 2012 Order of Court)
b. Additional Post-Remediation Expenses Associated with
Trued-Up House Results (Calculations Included In
August 9, 2012 Report to Court)

4. Costs for Remediation of Upper B Street Properties
(As Approved by May 4, 2012 Order of Court)

5. Balance of Claimant Annoyance Payments

6. Reserve for Possible Road Deterioration Litigation
{As Approved by May 4, 2012 Order of Court)

7. Technical Advisor ($25,000 per month)

8. Claims Administrator and Related Expenses
($150,000 per month)

9, Outside Auditor for 3 years

10. Reserve for Contingencies
{Original 10% Contingency in Working Budget of $2,435,200
minus Increase in CORE Post-Sampling Contract of $92,000
and Increased Costs Associated with Remediation of Trued-Up
House Results totaling $2,024,490)

11. Total

Possible Surplus

(Original Surplus of $6,412,800 minus Court Approved Working
Budget Expenses of $700,000 for Cleaning Upper B Street Properties
and $1,000,000 Reserve for Possible Road Deterioration Litigation)

$33200.000

$16,302,000
$ 1,742,100
$ 700,000
$ 174475
$ 492,000
$ 107915
3 700,000
$ 1,600,000
$ 1,000,000
$ 750,000
3 4,500,000
b 100,000
3 318,710

$ 28.487.200

3 4712800
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PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE, CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/O SPELTER YVOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE

55 B Street ~
P. 0. BOX 257
Spelter, West Virginia 26438
(304) 622-7443
(800) 345-0837
www.perrinedupont.com
perrinedupont@gtandslaw.com

August 2012

CONFIDENTIAL
[CLAIMANT NAME]
[CLAIMANT ADDRESS]
[CLAIMANT ADDRESS]
[Claimant Parcel ID]

RE: Perrine v. DuPont Settlement — Original House Tests Showed to be Clean but
Now Dirty; Our File No, 4609-1 {DD-14}

Dear Claimant:
1 hope that you are well.
We previously sent you the enclosed letter indicating that your house tested clean.

We received updated results based on the square footage area of a wipe when your house was
sampled. Some wipe areas sampled were less than a square foot or 12" X 12" area. For those less
than a square foot, the sample calculation needed to be increased so the wipe area would equala 12"
X 12" area. We have enclosed your updated confidential verified property test results.

You are receiving this letter because based on your updated house test results, the
Settlement believes that your house is now dirty and does have hazardous levels of cadmium,
arsenic, zinc or lead, and therefore needs to be cleaned.

Settlement expert, Mr. Richard B. Adams, recommends remediation if one or more of the
heavy metal contamination levels exceed these amounts:

Soil (Zone 1A only) House (All Zones)
Cadmium 39 ppm 144.65 ug/f?
Arsenic 12.5 ppm 35.95 ug/ft?
Zinc 23,000 ppm 43,695 ug/f®
Lead 400 ppm 40 ug/fY?
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Since your property requires clean-up, you get the balance of the ammoyance and
inconvenience payment only when the clean-up is finished and you sign-off on it. Clean-up began
in Zone lin June 2012. Clean-up may begin in Zone 2 in November 2012 and Zone 3 in March
2013. You will be contact to schedule your house clean-up as it begins for your Zone.

Thanks for the opportunity to administer this very worthwhile Settlement.

Yours very truly,

Ed Gentle,
Settlement Administrator

Mike Jacks,
Executive Director

ECGII/jlb
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
LENORA PERRINE, et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

V. Case No. 04-C-296-2
Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge

E.l. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER APPROVING THE PROPOSED REVISED WORKING BUDGET
FOR THE PROPERTY REMEDIATION PROGRAM

Presently before the Court is the Claims Administrator's August 9, 2012, Report,
which informs this Court of the under-reporting and subsequent correction of some of
the pre-remediation House test results in the Property Remediation Program, and the
subsequent impact on the Working Budget for the Property Remediation Program.

The Court notes that, as stated in the Report, based on the corrected or “frued-
up” house test results, the Claims Administrator estimates that an additional 150 houses
and/or commercial structures are contaminated and need to be cleaned under the
Property Remediation Program. The Report includes a proposed Revised Working
Budget to include the additional costs associated with the clean-up of the additional 150
houses and/or commercial structures.

After a careful review of the Claims Administrator’'s Report, and in consideration
of applicable law, the Court ORDERS that the Revised Working Budget is hereby

APPROVED.
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Lastly, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, the
Court directs entry of this Order as a Final Order as to the claims and issues above
upon an express determination that there is no just reason for delay and upon an
express direction for the entry for judgment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Finally, it is ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall provide certified copies

of this Order to the following:

David B. Thomas

James S. Arnold

Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC
P.0. Box 3824

Charleston, WV 25338-3824

Edgar Gentle, Il
Michael Jacks
Settlement Claims Office
P.0O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438
Special Master

Virginia Buchanan

Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell
Eshsner & Proctor, P.A.

316 South Baylen St., Suite 600

Pensacola, FL 32502-5996

Perry B. Jones, Esq.
West & Jones

360 Washington Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301

This Order Prepared By:

ot Ytz

Edgar C. Gentre, 1Il, Esq.
Gentle, Turner & Sexton
P. O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438
Claims Administrator

Meredith McCarthy
901 W. Main St.
Bridgeport, WV 26330
Guardian ad litem

J. Farrest Taylor

Angela Mason

Cochran, Cherry, Givens, Smith,
Lane & Taylor, P.C.

163 West Main St.

Dothan, AL 36301

Steve Zbur

Tom Rebar

CORE Environmental Services, Inc.
4 Brookstone Plaza

Morgantown, WV 26508

Miba ke

Michael A. Jacks, Esq.
W. Va, Bar No. 11044
P.O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438
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ENTER:

Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge
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